

No. 23-1041

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

FLYING CROWN SUBDIVISION ADDITION  
NO. 1 AND ADDITION NO. 2 PROPERTY  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*  
v.

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

*William G. Cason*  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Michael C. Geraghty*  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
420 L Street, Suite 550  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Telephone: 907.865.2600  
wgcason@hollandhart.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION  
PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING PETITION.....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Brandt</i> or Decisions from Other Circuits .....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Has Limited Impact Outside of Alaska and Does Not Warrant Review .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>L.K.L. Assocs. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 17 F.4th 1287 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 9
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1066, 1080 (2019).....	4
<i>Vieux v. E. Bay Reg'l Park Dist.,</i> 906 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,</i> 195 U.S. 540 (1904).....	7

**Statutes**

1914 Alaska Railroad Act, 38 Stat. 305 (March 12, 1914) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11
Alaska Railroad Transfer Act, 45 U.S.C §§ 1201-1214.....	6
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 482, 43 U.S.C. §§ 934–939.....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes, § 1.2 (2000) .....	8
